the Company presents certain net sales, operating results and diluted earnings per share information excluding the effect of

foreign currency rate fluctuations to provide a framework for assessing the performance of its underlying business outside

the United States.  Constant currency information compares results between periods as if exchange rates had remained

constant period-over-period.  The Company calculates constant currency information by translating current-period results

using prior-year period weighted average foreign currency exchange rates.

Page 15 of 17

THE ESTÉE LAUDER COMPANIES INC.

Reconciliation of Certain Consolidated Statements of Earnings Accounts

Before and After Returns, Charges and Other Adjustments
 (Unaudited; In millions, except per share data and percentages)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2017

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2016

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments   Adjusted

 Impact of

foreign

currency

translation

Constant

Currency

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted

 % Change

versus Prior

Year Before

Charges

% Change

Constant

Currency

Net Sales….....  $2,894  $—  $2,894  $43 $2,937  $2,646  $1  $2,647  9% 11%

Cost of sales……………….....  613  (5  ) 608   511  —  511

Gross Profit……………….…....  2,281  5  2,286   2,135  1  2,136  7%

   Gross Margin………………...  78.8%   79.0%   80.7%   80.7%

Operating expenses…………….  2,051  (46 ) 2,005   1,992  (91  ) 1,901  5%

   Operating Expense Margin…..  70.9%   69.3%   75.3%   71.8%

Operating Income……………...  230  51  281   143  92  235  20%

   Operating Income Margin.…..  7.9%   9.7%   5.4%   8.9%

Provision (benefit) for income

taxes.....  (23 ) 90  67   35  28  63

Net Earnings Attributable to The

Estée Lauder Companies Inc....  229  (39 ) 190   94  64  158

20%

Diluted net earnings attributable

to The Estée Lauder Companies

Inc. per common share…….…..  .61  (.10 ) .51

.01 .52  .25  .17  .42

21% 25%

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Year Ended June 30, 2017  Year Ended June 30, 2016

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments   Adjusted

 Impact of

foreign

currency

translation

Constant

Currency

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted

 % Change

versus Prior

Year Before

Charges

% Change

Constant

Currency

Net Sales….....  $11,824  $2  $11,826  $187 $12,013  $11,262  $1  $11,263  5% 7%

Cost of sales……………….....  2,437  (15  ) 2,422   2,181  —  2,181

Gross Profit……………….…....  9,387  17  9,404   9,081  1  9,082  4%

   Gross Margin………………...  79.4%   79.5%   80.6%   80.6%

Operating expenses…………….  7,695  (169 ) 7,526   7,471  (141  ) 7,330  3%

   Operating Expense Margin…..  65.1%   63.6%   66.3%   65.0%

Operating Income……………...  1,692  186  1,878   1,610  142  1,752  7%

   Operating Income Margin.…..  14.3%   15.9%   14.3%   15.6%

Provision for income taxes.....  361  139  500   434  44  478

Net Earnings Attributable to The

Estée Lauder Companies Inc....  1,249  47  1,296   1,115  98  1,213

7%

Diluted net earnings attributable

to The Estée Lauder Companies

Inc. per common share…….…..  3.35  .12  3.47

.12 3.59  2.96  .26  3.22

8% 11%

Page 16 of 17

THE ESTÉE LAUDER COMPANIES INC.

The impact on operating results for the adjustments related to the changes in fair value of contingent consideration and the

goodwill and other intangible asset impairments by product category and geographic region for the three months and year

ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

Operating Results

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017  Year Ended June 30, 2017